WAGAN Corp. Limited Warranty Registration Form

All WAGAN Corporation products are warranted to the original purchaser of this product. Warranty Duration: This product is warranted to the original purchaser for a period of one (1) Year from the original purchase date, to be free of defects in material and workmanship. WAGAN Corporation disclaims any liability for consequential damages. In no event will WAGAN Corporation be responsible for any amount of damages beyond the amount paid for the product at retail. In the even of a defective item, please ship the item, prepaid, with a complete explanation of the problem, your name, address and daytime phone number. WAGAN Corporation will, at its option, replaces or repair the defective part. This warranty is void if the product has been damaged by accident, in shipment, unreasonable use, misuse, neglect, improper service, commercial use, repairs by unauthorized personnel or other causes not arising out of defects in materials or workmanship. This warranty is effective only if the product is purchased and operated in the USA and does not extend to any units which have been used in violation of written instructions furnished.

Warranty Disclaimers: This warranty is in-lieu of all warranties expressed or implied and no representative or person is authorized to assume any other liability in connection with the sale of our products. There shall be no claims for defects or failure of performance or product failure under any theory of tort, contract or commercial law including, but not limited to negligence, gross negligence, strict liability, breach of warranty and breach of contract.

Warranty Performance: During the above one (1) Year warranty period, a product with a defect will be replaced with a comparable model when the product is returned to WAGAN Corporation with an original store receipt. The replacement product will be in warranty for the balance of the one (1) Year warranty period.

 Please activate my limited warranty for WAGAN Corp. Coffe

Enclosed copy of original sales receipt.

Name			
Mail Address			
City			
State, Zip Code			
Item Purchased	Coffee Genie		
Stores Name			
Date of Purchase			
Signature		Date	

All WAGAN Corporation Products must be registered within (30) days of purchased to activate this warranty. Mail the complete registration form, along with a copy of the original receipt to:

Attn: Customer Service WAGAN Corporation 3589 Yale Way Fremont, CA 94538

© 2003 WAGAN Corp.



Item no. 2212

Coffee Genie



User's Manual

Coffee Genie by Wagan Tech

USER'S MANUAL — Please read before using this equipment.

Thank you for purchasing the Coffee Genie by Wagan Tech. With normal care and proper treatment it will provide years of reliable service. Please read all operating instructions carefully before use.

FEATURES

- Fast and easy coffee in 8-10 minutes
- Two coffee cups included
- Coffee filter included
- 12V DC Plug
- Great for cars, RVs, trucks and boats
- Use it for camping, traveling, outdoors etc.

IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS

When using electrical appliances, basic safety precautions should be followed, including the following:

- Read ALL instructions.
- Do not touch hot surfaces. Use handles or knobs.
- To protect against electrical hazards do not immerse cord, plug or appliance base in water or other liquids.
- Close supervision is necessary when any appliance is used by or near children.
- Unplug from outlet when not in use and before cleaning. Allow cooling before putting on or taking off parts and before cleaning the appliance.
- Do not operate any appliance with a damaged cord or plug, or after the appliance malfunctions or has been damaged in any manner. Return the appliance to the nearest WAGAN products dealer for examination or adjustment.
- The use of accessory attachments not recommended by the appliance manufacturer may cause hazards.
- Do not let cord hang over edge of table or counter, or touch hot surfaces.
- Do not place on or near a hot gas or electric burner, or in a heated oven.
- Extreme caution must be used when moving an appliance containing hot oil or other hot liquids.
- Do not use appliance for other than intended use.
- DO NOT PLUG IN COFFEE MAKER IN RESERVOIR.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

 A short cord is attached to reduce the hazard resulting from becoming entangled in or tripping over a longer cord.



 The 12V DC circuit should be used with the cigarette lighter plug only-DO NOT REMOVE PLUG FROM CORD OR WIRE UNIT DIRECT

WHAT TO DO BEFORE USING

 To remove manufacturing oils and compounds, thoroughly wash pot and basket with warm, soapy water. Rinse well. Run two full pots of water through reservoir. CAUTION: Do not immerse base in water.

IF 12 VOLT CIRCUIT FAILS TO OPERATE

- Be sure the contact points in the cigarette lighter socket are clean. DO NOT USE METAL TOOLS, use only insulators such as wood if cleaning is needed. The adaptor plug should fit firmly in the cigarette lighter socket.
- Check the fuse panel to be certain that the fuse controlling your cigarette lighter is not worn or weak. To be certain of satisfactory performance, refer to vehicle owner's manual for proper fuse size.
- Some cigarette lighters have a separate circuit breaker located directly behind the cigarette lighter socket.
- If your lighter is not working, the circuit breaker may have blown and requires replacement. If so, refer to vehicle owner's manual for proper size.



TO PREPARE DELICIOUS COFFEE

• Fill reservoir to desired level with cold water. Add drip grind coffee to basket using one tablespoon per cup. Vary amount to suit taste.

OPERATION

- Plug into 12-volt lighter socket and note that the red indicator light on the front of the unit is on. Complete brewing cycle will take approximately 25 to 35 minutes, depending on operating conditions, water temperature and battery condition.
- CAUTION: Prolonged use of any 12-volt appliance will cause excessive battery discharge. It is recommended that the vehicle engine be run occasionally to prevent excessive discharge

SPECIFICATIONS

Voltage Requirement: 12 Volt DCAmperage: 15 Amps

Wattage:
Plug Polarity:



© 2004 Wagan Corporation.
All Rights Reserved.

Wagan and Wagan.com are trademarks used by Wagan Corporation.